COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET - 4" FLOOR, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060
(831) 454-2580 FAX: (831) 454-2131 TDD: (831) 454-2123

TOM BURNS, PLANNING DIRECTOR

April 14, 2009

Agenda Date: April 29, 2009

Planning Commission Item #: 8

County of Santa Cruz Time: After 9 AM
701 Ocean Street APN: 043-231-11
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 Apylication: 08-0373

Subject: Applicant appeal of the decision of the Zoning Administrator to deny a proposal to
demolish an existing 3,656 square foot single-family residence, and to construct a new 6,995
square foot two-story residence with an attached two-car garage, and a detached 3-car garage
with a 609 square foot second floor accessory dwelling unit at 313 Kingsbury Drive in Aptos.

Members of the Commission:

On March 6, 2009, the Zoning Administrator denied application # 08-0373, a proposal to demolish
an existing 3,656 square foot 4 bedroom, 3 'z bath single-family residence, and to construct a new
6,995 square foot, two-story, 4-bedroom, 4 bath and two half-bath residence, including an attached
611 square foot two-car garage, and a detached 634 square foot 3-car garage with a 609 square foot
second floor accessory dwelling unit.

The proposed project was found to be inconsistent with County Code Chapters 13.11.072 (Site
Design) and 13.11.073 (Building Design) of the Design Review Ordinance, with regards to visual
compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood. The project is also inconsistent with County Code
Chapter 13.20.130.1 (Design Criteria for Coastal Development), as fully discussed in the “Analysis”
section of the staff report to the Zoning Administrator (Exhibit 1B).

The current application was submitted on August 12, 2008. On September 12, 2008, the application
was determined to be “incomplete” pending the provision of required grading and drainage
information. On September 16, 2008, the applicant submitted an appeal of the requirement by
County staff for this information. In a letter dated November 10,2008, Don Bussey, acting on behalf
of the Planning Director, denied the appeal of the completeness determination and found the
application incomplete.

While the appeal regarding grading and drainage information was being processed, staff reviewed the
design of the proposed new structures and determined that the proposal was inconsistent with County
Code Chapters 13.11 and 13.20 with regard to neighborhood compatibility, siting, bulk and massing.
The applicant was sent a letter dated October 23, 2008, stating the Planning Department’s intent to
bring the project forward with a recommendation for denial. The applicant requested a 90-day
processing extension (to March 16, 2009) in order to meet with County staff and discuss options

regarding the project. This request was granted.
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The applicant met with County staff, including County Urban Designer Larry Kasparowitz, and also
held an informational meeting for neighbors. Revised plans were submitted on January 16 and
February 5, 2009 which again received full review and consideration by the Planning Department.
Staff did not find a basis for changing its conclusion that the proposal was not compatible with the
neighborhood.

As a result, the project was scheduled for consideration by the Zoning Administrator on March 6,
2009. The Zoning Administrator considered the staff report (see Exhibit 1B) that includes as Exhibit
F the County Urban Designer memos dated 9/9/08 and 2/17/09. These memos provide specific
analysis of the elements that contribute to the determination of neighborhood incompatibility,
including discussion of the structural massing and site layout. At the hearing, architect / applicant
Cove Britton gave testimony and showed a presentation on compatibility issues. The hearing also
included testimony from neighbors who commented on the size and siting of the proposed house
relative to other homes in the neighborhood. The Zoning Administrator stated at the hearing that she
had conducted a site visit, walked through the neighboring streets and driven throughout the wider
vicinity in order to fully understand the proposal in the context of the existing neighborhood. Atthe
conclusion of the hearing, the project was denied by the Zoning Administrator.'

Appeal Issues

The appellant’s letter dated March 17, 2009 (see Exhibit 14) asserts that the denial by the Zoning
Administrator is inconsistent with the applicable County ordinances, that the County has not
complied with the requirements of its ordinance, and that the concept of “compatibility” is
problematic due to ambiguity and unfair application.

Neighborhood Compatibility and Design Review Criteria Ordinance Standards

As fully discussed in the attached staff report (Exhibit 1B), the proposal is just below the highest
threshold for every one of the ordinance site standards: floor area ratio (FAR), lot coverage and
maximum height. The Urban Designer memo dated 2/17/09 states, “...While indeed these are
maximum limits, they are not guaranteed. When pushed to near maximum, they become indicators
that a design may not be compatible with neighboring structures that are obviously smaller and
lower.”

County Code Chapter 13.11.050 specifies the County Design Review procedures that were adhered
to for the review of this proposal, as consistently applied to all applications requiring design review
and neighborhood compatibility determinations. Chapter 13.11.072 declares the objective of site
design as “...to be visually compatible and integrated with the character of surrounding areas”,
and lists the specific elements of compatible site design. These elements of site design, “which must
be balanced and evaluated in relation to the proposed project site and surrounding development...”
include bulk, massing and scale, siting, landscaping, streetscape relationship and relationship to
existing structures, and other elements, each of which is considered by staff in reviewing all projects
that require design review and neighborhood compatibility determinations. Chapter 13.11.073 offers
similar specific guidance by listing the elements of compatible building design.

" The hearing audio can be accessed at:
http://sccountyQ1.co.santacruz.ca.us/planning/plnmeetings/ASP/Display/SCCB_Meeting_Frame.asp?Type=Agenda
&Date=20090306&MeetingType=2&ItemNumber=1
Ms. Hill’s deliberation and decision can be heard beginning at 41:12 on the recording.
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In addition, the “Definitions” section of Chapter 13.11 assigns specific meanings to such terms as
“compatibility”, “building bulk” (the perceived physical size of a structure in relation to the site),
“balance”, “complementary”, “massing” and “scale”, to name several relevant terms. Thus, counter
to the assertion of the appellant, the ordinance does offer clear guidance for bringing consistency to

the task of design and neighborhood compatibility review.

“Neighborhood” is only referenced in 13.11 as follows: “Where the existing zoning allows the
creation of new land use patterns, applicants are encouraged to provide an analysis of the
surrounding neighborhood in support of their proposal for a new type of land use. The analysis
would include one block on each side of the proposed site, on each side of the street.” *

Staff practice is for the Urban Designer to walk the neighborhood and take photographs of the
project site and of all surrounding residences on either side of the street within a block. Often,
depending upon street, block and parcel layouts, review may extend around the corners of the
surrounding blocks. Staff evaluation is a consultative process. The project planner and the Zoning
Administrator also make site visits to all proposed project sites in order to attain a first-hand
understanding of the neighborhood context.

Analysis
The project is on a combined lot that has approximately twice the area of most surrounding parcels.

Building to the maximum dimensions specified in the ordinance site standards could thus resultin a
proportionally larger house than would meet the same thresholds on smaller surrounding lots. But
size alone would not be the basis for an incompatibility determination. Rather, the determination of
incompatibility was not made due to any one factor but rather is based upon the cumulative analysis
of multiple factors, including overall size, massing of second-story elements, and structural
placement on site in relation to the street frontage, surrounding structures and the size of surrounding
parcels. The neighborhood has a few residences on similarly larger-than-average lots, as well as
some homes that exceed one or another of the maximum site standards. However, few if any other
residences exceed or maximize all of the site standards to the same extent as the proposed project.

The neighborhood contains a range of sizes and architectural styles, and the determination that the
proposed home would not be compatible is also based on the formality and massive proportions of
the architectural elements, i.e. the execution of the proposed style. If a similar design was executed
with different proportions and smaller overall massing, the project might appear less out of place in
the neighborhood. Thus, it is important to make the distinction that the recommendation for denial
was not based on a genre of architectural style, but rather upon how the particular execution of a
style for a home of a certain size may not fit into a neighborhood on the subject parcel.

It can be acknowledged that mass, scale, bulk and site placement can also be subjectively
experienced: for example, the written communications, phone calls and public testimony of
neighbors who expressed concerns with the size and bulk of the proposed project did not link their
observations about the project design to citations of specific code sections. However, there is ample
direction in the ordinance language to allow the design and neighborhood compatibility review
process to be conducted in a fair and consistent manner through review of the applicable site
standards and analysis of the elements of building design that can contribute to compatibility.

2 While helpful, this definition is not applicable to this prdject, as no new types of land use are being proposed.
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Summary and Recommendation

Staff believes that neighborhood compatibility considerations were properly addressed by the
decision of the Zoning Administrator to deny the application on March 6, 2009, based upon a
comprehensive and consistent application of the requirements of County Code Chapters 13.11 and
13.20.

Planning Department staff therefore recommends that your Commission UPHOLD the Zoning
Administrator's decision to DENY Application Number 08-0373.

Sincerely,

Alice Daly
Project Planner, Development Review

Reviewed By: J> ) O
Paia Lévine
Principal Planner
County of Santa Cruz Planning Department

Exhibits:

1A. Appeal letter prepared by Cove Britton dated March 17, 2009
IB. Staff report to the Zoning Administrator dated March 6, 2009
1C. Minutes of the Zoning Administrator, March 6, 2009

1D. Late Correspondence




March 17, 2009

Planning Commission
County of Santa Cruz
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

RE: NOTICE OF APPEAL of Decision of the Acting Zoning
Zoning Administrator on March 6, 2009
Application Number- 08-0373
APN: 043%31-11
Owner: Trent & Michele West
Owners’ Architect: Matson Britton

Dear Commissioners:

As agents of the owners, we hereby appeal the denial decision of the acting
Zoning Administrator, Glenda Hill, regarding application 08-0373.

Under section 18.10.030 no statement of reason is required for the notice of
appeal. Our office person, Samantha Niesen, attempted to file a Notice of Appeal

on March 16, 2009, and was turned away by County staff for not having a

statement regarding our basis of appeal. (See enclosed dated March 16, 2009) It

appears that County staff applied the requirements found in section 18.10.3
relate to “General Appeal Procedures” for “building permits.”

10 that

In any event, we have included below the additional information as requested by

County staff, although that requirement does not appear consistent with
18.10.030.

Glenda Hill (acting Zoning Administrator) denial of application 08-0373 is an

abuse of discretion in that her decision was inconsistent with the County’s

applicable codes and ordinances, was not fair and impartial and, in addition, was
based on County codes and ordinances that both on their face, and as applied to

the applicants, violate the applicant’ rights under the U.S. Constitution

328 HORTH
BRAKCIFORTE
SANTA CRUZ
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More specifically, but still in summary: (1) the only basis for the Staff’s
Recommendation for denial and the Zoning Administrator’s decision to deny was
that the house as designed was not "“compatible;” otherwise, the application was
fine; (2) the criterion of “compatibility " has been recognized by well-respected
experts in the field and their “best practices” guidelines, by courts and by the
public and their communities as fraught with danger due to problems of
vagueness, ambiguity, lack of predictability and unequal application; (3) what is
clear is that the County must at least comply with the standards set forth in its
own ordinance concerning the criterion of “‘compatibility,” not merely as a
matter of good public policy and/or general morality and fairness but in order to
meet obligations imposed on it by the law, (4) that the County has not complied
with the standards set forth in its own ordinance, because the County’s staff failed
fo identify the geographic boundaries of “the neighborhood” and failed to make
any specific comparison of the West's design with the design of any individual
home or set of homes in any such “neighborhood;” and (5) in fact the West
design contains most, if not all, of the 9 elements which the County ordinance
itself declares are elements of compatibility, any one of which may make a design
compatible.

Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,

Cove Britton
Architect
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Staff Report to the
ZOIliIlg Administrator Application Number: 08-0373

Applicant: Matson Britton Architects Agenda Date: March 6, 2009
Owner: Trent & Michele West Agenda Item #: 1
APN: 043-231-11 Time: After 10:00 a.m.

Project Description: Proposal to demolish an existing 3,656 square foot 4 bedroom, 3 }2 bath
single-family residence and to construct a new approximately 6,995 square foot, two-story, 4-
bedroom, 4 bath and two half-bath residence, including an attached 611 square foot two-car garage,
and a detached 634 square foot 3-car garage with a 609 square foot second floor accessory dwelling
unit above. Requires a Coastal Development Permit, a Residential Development Permit, a Level 5
approval for a second dwelling unit over 17 feet in height and a Preliminary Grading Approval.

Location: The property is located on Kingsbury Drive approximately 235 feet from the
intersection with Rio Del Mar Boulevard at 313 Kingsbury Drive.

Supervisorial District: Second District (District Supervisor: Ellen Pirie)

Permits Required: Coastal Development Permit and Residential Development Permit
Technical Reviews: none
Staff Recommendation:

e Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

¢ Denial of Application 08-0373, based on the attached findings.

Exhibits
A. Project plans F. County Urban Designer memos
B. Findings dated 9/9/08 and 2/17/09
C. Categorical Exemption (CEQA G. Correspondence

determination) H. Letter to applicant dated 10/23/08
D. Assessor’s parcel map
E. Vicinity and Zoning maps

Parcel Information
Parcel Size: 14,157 square feet
Existing Land Use - Parcel: Residential

County of Santa Cruz Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor, Santa Cruz CA 95060
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Existing Land Use - Surrounding: Residential

Project Access: From driveway off Kingsbury Drive

Planning Area: Aptos

Land Use Designation: R-UL (Urban Low Density Residential)

Zone District: ° R-1-6 (Single-family residential, minimum 6,000 square
foot parcel size) ‘

Coastal Zone: _x_Inside __ Outside

Appealable to Calif. Coastal Comm. _x  Yes __No

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Mapped liquefaction area

Soils: Not a mapped constraint

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: Gently sloped ,

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Grading: 11 cubic yards of cut; 149 cubic yards of fill

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Yes, mapped scenic area

Drainage: Drainage plans not submitted; information not available

Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: _x_ Inside ___ Qutside
Water Supply: Soquel Water District
Sewage Disposal: County Sanitation District
Fire District: Aptos- La Selva Fire District
Drainage District: Zone 6

History

The parcel is developed with an existing 3,656 square foot 4-bedroom 3.5 bath single-family
residence that was built in 1964. A small portion of the footprint of the existing home is a 2-story
element. ~

The current project was initiated with planner consultation # 08-0060 on February 20, 2008. Staff
direction to the applicant was limited due to the fact that no plans were made available for the
consultation.

The current application was submitted on August 12, 2008, without grading or drainage information.
On September 12, 2008, the applicant was sent an “incomplete” letter requesting earthwork
quantities (grading) and drainage information. On September 16, 2008, the applicant submitted an
appeal of the requirement by County staff for grading and drainage calculations. The appeal was
adjudicated by Planner IV Don Bussey, on behalf of the Planning Director. In a letter dated

November 10, 2008, Mr. Bussey denied the appeal of the completeness determination and found the .

application incomplete.

During the time that the appeal was being processed, staff determined that the proposed new

residence as designed was inconsistent with County Code Chapters 13.11 and 13.20, with regard to
8
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neighborhood compatibility, bulk and massing. The applicant was sent a letter dated October 23,
2008, in which staff explained the intent to bring the project forward with a recommendation for
denial. A copy of the letter is attached here as Exhibit H. The applicant requested a 90-day
processing extension (to March 16, 2009) in order to meet with County staff and discuss options
regarding the project. This request was granted.

The applicant met with County staff, including County Urban Designer Larry Kasparowitz, and also
held a meeting for neighbors for discussion of the proposed project. Revised plans were submitted
on January 16 and February 5, 2009 for staff review.

Project Setting

The parcel is in an existing developed single-family residential neighborhood in Aptos, across the
street from a coastal bluff. The parcel is mapped “Scenic Resources”, and thus is subject to review
pursuant to the County Design Review Ordinance. Many of the surrounding residences are also two-
story homes, though of lesser size and bulk than the proposed residence, and set back farther from
the street frontage. The subject parcel consists of two combined parcels. Most of the surrounding
parcels are smaller, in the 6,000-9,000 square foot range, and thus developed with smaller homes.
The existing home on the property is a 1960s-era contemporary with a small 2-story element. There
are distant views to the coastal public beach below.

Analysis

The proposed new residence and detached garage with a second-floor accessory dwelling unit is just
below all of the maximum site standards: the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) is .4998 (.50 is the
maximum), lot coverage 28.23% (30% is the maximum) and the building height is 277, 42 (28’ is
the maximum). The FAR dimensions for the main dwelling (which do not include a 148 square foot
covered area that is proposed to be less than 7.5 feet high) fall just below the 7,000 square foot
threshold that would require the project to meet the findings required under County Code Section
13.10.325(a), the Large Dwelling Ordinance. The Large Dwelling Ordinance excludes accessory
buildings from the area calculations for determining “large dwelling” status. The adjusted floor area
for the total proposed new development (including the detached 2-story structure not included in
“Large Dwelling” calculations) comes to 7,181 square feet.

In his memo dated 2/17/09 (see Attachment G), Urban Designer Larry Kasparowitz states, “... While
indeed these are maximum limits, they are not guaranteed. When pushed to near maximum, they
become indicators that a design may not be compatible with neighboring structures that are
obviously smaller and lower.” The project is on a combined lot that has approximately twice the
area of most surrounding parcels. Building to the maximum dimensions allowed by these site
standards for this double lot could thus result in a proportionally larger house than would meet the
same thresholds on surrounding lots. If the double lot was uncombined and two smaller houses
were proposed, the result would be greater density, but with structures that might be more in
proportion with the range of existing character and sizes of homes in the vicinity, depending upon
the particular design.

The established residential neighborhood contains a range of architectural styles, and the

determination that the proposed home would not be compatible with the eclectic variety of

surrounding dwellings is based largely on the formality and massive scale of the architectural

elements, i.e. the execution of the proposed style. If a similar design were to be carried out in
9
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different proportions and with smaller overall massing, the project would not necessarily appear to
be as out of place in the neighborhood. Thus, it is important to make the distinction that the
recommendation for denial is not based on a genre of architectural style, but rather upon how a
particular execution of a style for a home of a certain size may not fit into a neighborhood on the
subject parcel.

The determination of incompatibility with the existing neighborhood is based upon analysis of
multiple factors, including size, massing of second-story elements, and placement in relation to the
street frontage and surrounding structures. In the general area of the neighborhood there are a few
residences on other larger-than-average lots that are of similar size as what the applicant has
proposed, as well as homes that are slightly above maximum site standard dimensions for their
parcels. However, development on contiguous parcels and within the same block is smaller and
presents less massing in proximity to the street frontage. While the detached garage with a second-
floor accessory dwelling unit is excluded from “large dwelling” calculations, the placement of the
second structure is in part determining the siting of the larger main residence closer to the streetin a
manner that will make the dwelling more of a singularly massive presence from the pedestrian
streetscape. In addition, because the detached structure, like the main dwelling, presents a two-story
box-like mass from all elevations, it adds to the impression of being out of character with the extent
of development on neighboring lots.

Application #: 08-0373 Page 4
|
|

A recommendation for approval would not be supported by the applicable Ordinance sections that
address compatible site design and building design. In Chapter 13.11.072(a), it is stated, ““It shall be
the objective of new development to enhance or preserve the integrity of existing land use patterns or
character where those exist and to be consistent with village plans, community plans and coastal
special community plans as they become adopted, and to complement the scale of neighboring
development where appropriate to the zoning district context. New development, where appropriate,
shall be sited, designed and landscaped so as to be visually compatible and integrated with the
character of surrounding areas. The scale and massing of the proposed new house are not visually

compatible with, nor integrated into the character of, existing development in the surrounding
neighborhood.

The project is also inconsistent with County Code Chapter 13.20.130.1 (Design Criteria for Coastal
Development), where it is stated, “All new development shall be sited, designed and landscaped to
be visually compatible and integrated with the character of surrounding neighborhoods or areas.”
The siting of the proposed new home toward the front of the parcel only emphasizes the manner in
which the height, large massing of elements and formality of the proposed home contrasts with
neighboring residential development. In addition, the proposed landscaping is not sufficient to
mitigate the impression that the proposed residence is out of scale with its surroundings.

The required Development Permit finding (see Attachment B) under County Code Section 18.10.230
cannot be made. Section 18.10.230(a)(5) reads: ““That the proposed project will complement and
harmonize with the existing and proposed land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the
physical design aspects, land use intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.” As
stated above, the proposed residence is just below the maximum allowed for each of the three site
standards that address mass and footprint relative to the lot (FAR, lot coverage and height).
Maximizing these site standards on a double lot can result in a structure that looks out of place next
to smaller lots and homes, even if given additional setback area.

10
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Staff received correspondence (see Attachment H) and phone calls from neighbors who have
expressed concerns about the size, style and siting of the proposed new house, based on viewing the
project plans and upon their impressions of another project in the neighborhood of similar scale by
the same architect. The applicant has made some revisions to the design, primarily by removing a
second-floor turret element, that work toward maintaining the private views of abutting neighbors.
However, staff has heard numerous requests for story poles, as residents remain concerned about the
overall size and height of the proposed new home.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

The subject property is a 14,157 square foot lot, located in the R-1-6 (Single-family residential,
minimum 5,000 square foot parcel size) zone district, a designation that allows residential uses. The
proposed single-family residence is a principal permitted use within the zone district and the project
is consistent with the site’s (R-UL) Urban Low Density Residential General Plan designation.

The proposed new residence is not consistent with County Code Chapters 13.11.072 (Site Design)
and 13.11.073 (Building Design) of the Design Review Ordinance, in regards to visual compatibility
with the surrounding neighborhood. The project is also inconsistent with County Code Chapter
13.20.130.1 (Design Criteria for Coastal Development), as discussed above under the “Analysis”
section of this staff report.

Local Coastal Program Consistency

The proposed single-family residence is not in conformance with the County's certified Local Coastal
Program, in that it has been determined that the structure is not sited and designed to be “visually
compatible and integrated with the character of the surrounding neighborhood” according to
Chapter 13.20.130(b)(1). Developed parcels in the area contain single-family dwellings in a range of
sizes, and while some of the surrounding homes are large, few are within the 6,000 + square foot size
range, nor do they give the same appearance of overall unrelieved 2-story massing as does the
proposed new dwelling. While size and architectural styles vary in the area, the massive and formal
design submitted is not consistent with the existing “beach neighborhood” character of the
surrounding neighborhood.

The required Coastal Zone finding relating to design criteria, Chapter 13.20.110(c) states:

“... ¢) That the project is consistent with the Design Criteria and special use standards and
conditions of this Chapter pursuant to Section 13.20.130 et seq.” The finding cannot be made (see
Attachment B), given that the proposed new dwelling is not compatible with, or integrated with the
character of the surrounding neighborhood.

The project site is located between the shoreline and the first public road but it is not identified as a
priority acquisition site in the County’s Local Coastal Program, and will not interfere with public
access to the beach, ocean, or other nearby body of water.

Design Review

The proposed single-family residence was reviewed by the County Urban Designer for consistency
with the requirements of the County Design Review Ordinance (Chapter 13.11) and Design Criteria
for Coastal Zone Development (Chapter 13.20. Urban Designer Larry Kasparowitz’ memos dated
September 9, 2008 and February 17, 2009, were provided to the applicant and are attached to this

staff report (Attachment G).
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In response to the first memo, a meeting with County staff was requested by the applicant in order to
facilitate further discussion of design concerns. This meeting took place on December 12, 2008, and
resulted in a re-submittal by the applicant on January 13, 2009. In response to staff comments and
recommendations and also in response to neighbor feedback, the applicant made some revisions and
supplied additional materials. Project revisions included:

e smaller stone panels
new molding details and colors to break up the unrelieved two-story massing
deletion of a second-story turret feature that would impact neighbors’ private views
provision of a preliminary front yard landscaping plan
provision of photo-simulations

The re-submittal was again given a full review by staff. As discussed in the Urban Designer memo
dated February 17, 2009, the project as proposed is still determined to not be in scale with
neighboring structures and the overall character of the neighborhood. The street-facing elevation
still gives an impression of overwhelming bulk and massing, and all four elevations have high
horizontal cornices and other elements that contribute to the overall sense of a box-like form and
formality. The revised project still appears out of context with its immediate setting, particularly
given its size and siting on the parcel. The proposed landscaping does not sufficiently soften the
massing.

Environmental Review

Because the proposed new residence is being brought forward with a staff recommendation for
denial, Environmental review of the proposed project per the requirements of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) has resulted in the determination that the proposed project is
exempt per CEQA Guidelines Section 15270: Projects Which Are Disapproved. Should a decision
be made to approve the proposed project, a new environmental determination would need to be
completed.

Conclusion

As proposed and conditioned, the project is not consistent with applicable codes and policies of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP regarding visual compatibility with the existing
neighborhood and compatible site design. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete listing
of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

. Certification that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

o DENIAL of Application Number 08-0373, based on the attached findings and conditions.

12
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Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Department, and are hereby made a part of
the administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Report Prepared By: Alice Daly
Santa Cruz County Planning Department
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor '
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-3259
E-mail: alice.daly@co.santa-cruz.ca.us

13




It X3aNl L33IHS dVv N ALINIZLA

T 1 1t % AZAAG No RN o 80 'TUD) e jo Auno
WM v/ i ! B £2-Cr ON deyy 1,0150eTY
i . ; NYd “TORINOD NOIGCES €2 EdP ~
e Sly13a zo N .*
L, NY'ld FOWNIYRA ANV NIAYHS 12 / ./\. .\
w/ale SNOILYATTE SNIING ANOSSIDTY ad P
I e A SNOILYATT wOMmaLX3 Ld FR VAR
SNOILYAITE NOmAUX3 9d 7 R
. SNV SNICINE ANOSSIOY od K L
Nl HOOH ONOPIS yd mm % &
Nyl HOOTd LGBl €d AN Ve
Nvd 3Lis za . N . N
JEN T S ol Pk i
- - 1!
———y m ety .\J_m o8 {
» 2 *
- N % b x / ;
Nannia sangsen sie ev e
A AdVARWNG L23TO0dd \//3
3
- XCTIT = OO (45 GOFTH! [ 4G ITH) 'RSVHIAOD 107 SINV1IINSNO?D
WaLibr = (001 x ‘45 €09%1 /48 181 "WV
OéVM LYW (LOVINOD
m wo o1zns>echering iwn3
- U 06 1Ty {EPGHSEPHIMTLEZAOVHIANOD 10T WLOL 9059-6Zy-168  'XVd
SOOS-GLH—I€d “INOH
T90SH '¥? 'IMiD YINYS
(GTT-+pOPHGEPOSE+EHITHIPELET VDY INIAY HINGASS 229 )
SNIASANG VM O KIRES
. *ld VS OFl GETT VRNV T/
HEIS| CRYHOM 'LIVANOD
worBuluesubugiIep oY CTIVIAT WeGON "IN SILEL DIS 82 o om0 T it S ®
TTSISTH-Ice XYd 1o vor 239 vl 38 o) s s
H % [bOE-GZY-1CG *TOMd £2EY opo0 vary L GHONVY SOLAY HOd AINO S350d¥Nd XVl ¥0d
3 LHSITM NI 1 BIAO VIRV 0906b v ‘2RI VINYS . 1
2 m B N LITLG OMITNLNOD EOE
zy ﬂ % WENY HOOH TWLOL TONI 'SNTEZEINISNTG T A <
. : —
mn o IIOVLS GINOLLINGD WLIOL soubumii x&gﬂnuxos_.m _._.-0...4._,<zz3m
mmm mm 1 DS bOP ONITEMA ANOSSADDV WOO T ANODES hﬁm«nnﬁwﬂo . mzvnﬂu
a- : 9LOGH ¥ ‘TTUANOSIVM
ES 1] 1d 05 §69 TSVEYS AHOSSIDIY OO Lo g0 AT N
g NOO ANOPAS ‘oN) 'ONREEINIONG LGRND Didiovd  TTOS
T . NOLLRIA ZA0D LOVINOD
. 1d ©F 119 E e L WP UOTHIOTIIOPASS YT
ey saamone e
14 ©5 TLET HOOT LEWI I 44ngui i ol
, ANOJNVHT N FTL
Sy WOOTd SSONS :
—TY GLOALIHONY NOMLINE NOSLYW TN
‘Ld S 0T ‘3216 101 .
. WO = B/ TV
m—— “DAN LOOZ ONY '2d? T
po—— LOOZ D> LOOZ ‘589 LOOT 53000 SNMOTIO THL aNY ld HOIH ® NOILD23S
mrme— ‘YT TUIL HLIM ST1NOD NOLLPMRLLENG?D T LLNIANST SIHL LWL
J—— HONVNOD 3A0D _ _ - _ mmlm-vo ° z & { Hzmn!_ﬁxmtl_.
j——
e« OO SNIAIM
B ANV NGHOLIN HUVE 1 'WOOKAIA | HLIM 3A0RY LINY SNITMA !
- ANOSSATIV NV ANV MO 3OVHVS BvD 6 HLIM THOLOMILS mQOmW <‘ u MOI_lm{
LNOSEIDOY ANOLS OML GFHIVIAA ¥ CNV FSVaVS
[ YD OML GIHOVLLY NY ‘SIOON LSY-DIvaag 'NIHOLD ‘WO
N ATV WOCH FNINIC ‘WOOH SNIAT ‘GHIVE W T 'SHiva » Y
L.t SHOCHAZA WO HLIM ONITIMA ATIWVA TISNIS AOLS OML m> _mD \FMDmm @Z _ ¥ m _ m *
s MAN ¥ 20 NOILOMLENO? ZHL ANV SNITTEMA ATV J1ONIS c
Lo SRILSIXT Nv JO NOILITOWIA 1L 40 SISIGNOD L7 Ovid SIHL £
[ NOULINDSIA LT Ol m
A RTINS ATIN 'BA  3dAL NOILOMIISNOD MOZMD _ mmm zuz

__ e | — —
IONIdIeTd Lo3M

EO0Gb ¥2 'SOLIV
FAMA ANAGSHN(N BIS . .
153 TTISHOHA ONY INTIaL TMINMO . ﬁ

I




N-ﬁm @ \1\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\)\)\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/ P

]
i
[ ] 1
™ '
T TR %
wo/a/e ”u
] e
B
3.3
. !
f -
|
'
|
. /M
) RN
e o
2
GO H CIN T T
mqu SUENGHO? T OHONY AV 40 SHLSIENOD |
V HRISAS NOLLVODRN (EHU ATYVALYHOLY NY T
¥z GUOK FHEHIO ST 4
mm/ 'BNOTIVE § 3 01 RiY ENA QI SaRHG TV 1
-H% SALON IdV26ANY T N
50 T
NN ~~

{908y 1D)) DETOUPID PIR 191
5EYE9 L

aopemuo Bumor ow
SN

(weon nung o1705) SN 959D, IO ZA
!q&.o._-sﬁmad_)

7

MES<SN

(Poornog swnedr) oonodef orfudesaw wea yo5
D LONG DLODNT G55

(woap0y 3005 o) weadnd smw) 2o5
(BNI0 ) 50604 IR0 155

IET-E90, Nd'Y
OO ¥ 'SOLIY
IANG LN GIG
IONITISR M
AONIaISTa L5

&I A

(W OROIDD Mm
oveunchr) i oo T Wopodd, ennwr 651 [
izs:t:&!naséana.ﬁnsnusa m. -
B;saiﬂ!!ﬁai&smm_ u.
. \V4 s TL 8
 p— aNZsd1 A4vSSANY na/'/
ey <
. =
e 1 SPAUYI) TS AHvHS0I0L SHISHG |
—— s3loN oNlAvHS

......

GAVMITYM § AVMBARSG N |

YD ¥ A QOO D4 l!(‘
INIais (N

AAOEY SHTNT ANY
UWOOTd ONOTRS A0 NI — e

AN (W) ———r—
aorEa 38 oL 3NN () e

as——— MNovalxs 3

J— INIT ALEHONA e P —

- AN 93T ALl




q%ﬁf

WO -l = i/l TIVIS

s

T T T T T T
| i BRR: _
I N i K\%D

%"p&:«f
e §

_____

.....

[
]
[ 1
[ 1

_

XY S-LL -1

w7, 03 % g e 3
5 % fni’*‘i,‘: 'l
2 H gty g

o SNOILYATTS HoRELXT
1S3M ANV HLNOS

WO == WP/ IS
NOILVYAZTI LSIM

16

39Vav9 AW WOOA T

.........

M GH000 OVY> / GO

M OM OV | G0




o SNOILYAITS WomZX3 |
LSVva ANV HLMON

A — WO =) = b/ ETIVOS
| NOIlvAZTaT HLWON

2 [ 3 (@

I ——— T T T T [ T T T LTI I
AL 0o U o ;

1 & TOIUU U /L s

TLILL

@ O == b/l A8
NOlLvYAZT3 Llsv3

WO 29VYS B0 WOOG G

M SH0OQ AYT? | dOOM

M GMONM aY'12 | oM

e e
{L{{

SIFILON

NOIlvAZdl3

17




'

*

NYld 20074 LSAIE

H-1GZ-2rO N¥

WO == WP/ FTVOS

NV 14

Noold4 LeAld

3

Spros

NO

Na T




O = .| = ¥/ FIWS

L] "

Pd @@ Nv1d =o001d4d ANOD2ZS

HON
—-“.Vr-

‘T

p\rxo R
1)
Q
)
i
Ing
[\)
3
q.w_
>
z
a

19

.........




WO =2/ ATNDS

@ ,,0-__n..¢\_"m._<om @ J Z
NOiLYAZI3 HLAON NOiilvAZTA 163

FRAT
i \/\/\/\)\/\)\)\/\/\/\./\)\J

D
0

D pein BES A HiBu g —
FYEYE i UL 1E
. ia il m — .
L - ¥
. &
! : . : |
iy S| WW
- 1T Fu rm
38 = |
o & iv ;
Ae - o
hA - )
So
15 T
2a -1
10
e &
mumw WO - b2 b/ nmjio.,m | WO -l = LB/ ETINOS -m
wmmm mm/Hzo_k,q>m._m Hinos @ NOILYAZ1a 1lsv3
MMWW o w0 waion (G
K & S E\v/\)\/\/\/\/\/\/\/ \/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\»/\./\/\/\/\/
; @0 | I I I I i 1t 1 b 1 v
. - 1 s o .. T T T T T
— ol 1 I S I A i 1 _ 1
e e (D) W T T T T T I [¥] I 1 1 a2
Y e LD 1 S N B [T
. naan v /oo (B I O N T I I L ~., .,_.
= ey A m =
O — Qgg_.é L] o e T N . [} L 5
—n— NACUE VG U0 - RIS @ S Py k4 : ! 1 .
Wkl aooM v [ G . : SV — & . .
cavadodsona (5 ? Al : L
s o5 | L : Z N ~0
S 360 wuw0r (2] TR 1 “ ,/HWD .x\
W soom T A arma [ . 1
SILON mImJ\ .....
NOILVvAZZ




""""" A )a:ge':uam sis - SNV I
......... I NGB MO oNIaTING AdOSSaDDY "
.............. ADNZAISTN LSz

e/2/08
fF,
HEST-K
F5

i i ‘

. 28

PLAN

FIRST FLOOR

SCALE: 1/4" =

| ? g .
l ) <
| .
=18
%\ "
Q
0
|
=
Q
al-
Z‘l'l
RS
O [uj
w2
21 oY




09058 Wﬁ?m:’:‘“’:soe':smc: €0E V 39YNIVHG ONYlE‘Nm g
@ -ouf ‘BuuseuiBul Iy 'mﬁ%% i% %l 1
e 1 B §E By, Ak 1 2 %
! §i Eg E bi gjg . g% .i aii s 3' & g
gégié it :! i %:E!E ";‘5 B E; i E; i %%552;5 i éigf a1 b
32 ai B : 3 o iEi! 5 1 E!EHE EE : E g ig '!i i iﬁ Eig j;] !!5 :
si:” il i i gnl !3' ;i ii e iy S’Q;iﬁﬁ ik i f ol i flidl
o Eé Ess §2 i E*Lg,éilg, b gg i Egii i i i I §§ s!‘gﬂ‘g bl 3% » Eig K
gsii .,aé e i i gag z;' i =§ggi | ) i mpgmn i oga | G
§ ,;s i:! !EE Hﬂl% 5 i!!g E ﬂsﬁéh ‘!g ’;Elhg! 5§§gig§ ‘;gagi giél =
é,‘: i E‘ i b 555 IR g"' ! ‘?’523 i !;!§ dn g Al |y
BE !iggg gig 'Ein ui E% E i!g §§ !ig EEE i! .EE lé =E1 ] !i gi‘%é!:! gss!ﬁ- bz giﬂ 5 ?5;5%. 8 it ;
it
SNTLIRT | T i
------- —— [ \
“ 5—‘[{/ - ~
i il i
=t . g | ; :% :
) i : 1o iyl
AR . [IL by ggiﬁi
oD it i RHE Bl
IS ol
i z 3 3 / ey §§ B
Y| ] 3 1;
fy igg
i ik Rt §§§E
% 0 PPTPOTYRE LT W 1 | {9
i op € H igs EH 9
| i ;aéﬁgi i i : ii;ii e 21 §§§§
[ z I
g §==§>!ga: ! 2 4 ig‘_ E’h %!!! EEEI‘
gugﬁzg ,;,535?95*2'555 Thr
% aou? [ 58 e
gt o i B éz ;§a§ ’E* 41 §§a§% . iiggig
b !!ig ¥ Eﬂﬁi !!; % !ﬂ” E ég‘i &3 ﬂn ;Eg ESIEE
:§ il A’“ w‘ ]

\,SmﬁgeFlls\ijects\ZOOB\OHI7'1\dwg\CIVIL.dwg, 8/12/2008 9:38:46 AM, Adobe PDF



.02 g0} 227808

YIROATID 40 AUVIS JU Kl SOAIAE O
0 WMY2 D SOMYONYIS TAMON I OL MOTITINIO AN KON (ViR BYR oWH BIHL

o v
B0 O RINIISYI ANY HOJ 0O e
‘BLLKI0 LN MY JvH STWL 0 EL0D WLTRLO
15 1 10K RINTHS HV/TRY EANISTHO WY e Y T~
@I4TIME IYNL 10N ISV
“ORAVIE0 46D i1 01 BROISIARS N
B ML NG T8 DL HRvARK 1 LIVINOD OL OFIADY Y M SINL K R £
st o
INTENGR ATILTITY 1 KYN TLIWAS AUTTTIN Y T
‘NWBE BT 3d1d NOMI 3ML NO 000V 0 LN9IIH CENESY NY HO O 2N SWOLIYAIT ¢

AMY130 WNDLLIONY 1EWAB ¢

IMB1M 1930 1Y M1 i
A B
4002 32 AMVIRMEs MO Q3L TRMIOZ 5YM WOW 0TI

“SOMTI AMIGY 2D YINYS GE WA ‘B2 X008 W NI

T ™ B N0 WHE ST TH XJ0W NI 21 ONY F§ 5107 40 ot JTHAMEOEOL

34 NI WIS IV SINFGHSYIK

€00G6 VD 'SOLdV
JAIMd AYNESONIM €1€

1 .00, PEN)
zlée:ng B.vi.20. FSN

B

Wa AYNASONDA €1€

\\\\\\

S005-S2F (1£8)
29056 V2 ‘ZNHI VINYS

FNNTAV HINTAIS 229

INTATAHNS dHV M

(yeomn LQLIORS

1

\

AR oln ol

(.09l 78?5 3.00.00.08S
=

{.16°€8) .00 ¥ 3.00.00, 0SS




Application #: 08-0373
APN: 043-231-11
Owner: Trent & Michele West

Coastal Development Permit Findings
The following findings cannot be made for the project as proposed:

3. That the project is consistent with the design criteria and special use standards and
conditions of this chapter pursuant to section 13.20.130 et seq.

This finding cannot be made, in that the proposed residence and detached two-story accessory
structure are not compatible with the surrounding neighborhood, largely due to their unrelieved two-
story massing and bulk. While surrounding lots are developed with single-family residences in a
variety of sizes and styles, the proposed new residence will appear more massive and formal than
surrounding dwellings, and thus out of character and not visually compatible with the existing
surrounding neighborhood. The siting of the dwelling on the parcel contributes to the lack of
compatibility in that the two-story residence is proposed be placed right up to the Kingsbury Drive
front setback line, thus exacerbating the sense of large massing from the street view that is out of
scale with surrounding development.

5. That the proposed development is in conformity with the certified local coastal program.

This finding cannot be made, in that the proposed development is not sited and designed to be
visually compatible, in scale with, and integrated with the character of the surrounding
neighborhood, as required by County Code Section 13.20.130. While residential uses are allowed
uses in the R-1-6 (Single-family residential, minimum 6,000 square foot parcel size) zone district, as
well as the General Plan and Local Coastal Program Urban Low Residential land use designation, the
project as proposed is not consistent with the existing range of sizes and styles. It is larger, more
massive in form and more imposing toward the streetscape than the structures in the immediate area.
While the detached garage with a second-floor accessory dwelling unit is excluded from “large
dwelling” calculations, the placement of the second structure is in part determining the siting of the
larger main residence closer to the street in a manner that will make the dwelling more of a
singularly massive presence from the pedestrian street view. In addition, because the detached
structure, like the main dwelling, presents a two-story box-like mass from all elevations, it adds to
the impression of being out of character with the extent of development on neighboring lots.
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Application #: 08-0373
APN: 043-231-11
Owner: Trent & Michele West

Development Permit Findings

The following findings cannot be made for the project as proposed:

2. That the proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it would be
operated or maintained will be consistent with all pertinent County ordinances and the
purpose of the zone district in which the site is located.

This finding cannot be made, in that the proposed development is not consistent with County Code
Chapters 13.11.072 (Site Design) and 13.11.073 (Building Design) of the Design Review Ordinance,
in regards to visual compatibility with the surrounding neighborhood. Chapter 13.11.072 requires
that new development complement the existing bulk, mass and scale of neighborhood development,
and the proposed new residence and two-story detached garage and accessory dwelling unit are not
consistent with Chapter 13.11.072 requirements that there should be a compatible relationship with
the streetscape and with existing structures in the vicinity. The large two-story massing right up to
the front setback line would look out of place with the existing pedestrian streetscape because both
placement and size would make the proposed residence seem out of scale with its neighbors.

The project is also inconsistent with County Code Chapter 13.20.130.1 (Design Criteria for Coastal
Development), where it is stated, “All new development shall be sited, designed and landscaped to
be visually compatible and integrated with the character of surrounding neighborhoods or areas.”,
because the siting of the proposed new home toward the front of the parcel only emphasizes the
manner in which the height, large massing of elements and formality of the proposed home contrasts
with neighboring residential development. In addition, the proposed landscaping is not sufficient to
mitigate the impression that the proposed residence is out of scale with its surroundings.

3. That the proposed use is consistent with all elements of the County General Plan and with
any specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding cannot be made, in that the proposed residential use is not consistent with General Plan
Policy 8.1.2 that requires new development to conform to the Design Review Ordinance Chapter
13.11. While the proposed project is in conformity with the use and density requirements specified
for the Urban Low Density Residential (R-UL) land use designation in the County General Plan, it is
incompatible with the existing neighborhood because of the massing and bulk.

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

3. That the proposed project will complement and harmonize with the existing and proposed
land uses in the vicinity and will be compatible with the physical design aspects, land use
intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

This finding cannot be made, in that the proposed development is not compatible with the
surrounding neighborhood because of its unrelieved 2-story massing and bulk. While surrounding
lots are developed with single-family residences in a variety of sizes and styles, the proposed new
residence will appear more massive and formal than surrounding dwellings, and thus out of character
and not visually compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. The siting of the dwelling on the
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Application #: 08-0373
APN: 043-231-11
Owner: Trent & Michele West

parcel contributes to the incompatibility in that the 2-story residence is proposed be placed right up
to the Kingsbury Drive front setback line, thus exacerbating the sense of large massing from the
street that is out of scale with surrounding development. The landscaping proposed for the front of
the parcel does not sufficiently soften the impact of the massing and bulk.

6. The proposed development project is consistent with the Design Standards and
Guidelines (sections 13.11.070 through 13.11.076), and any other applicable
requirements of this chapter.

This finding cannot be made, in that the proposed single-family residence and detached garage/
second dwelling unit will not be of an appropriate scale and design that will enhance the aesthetic
qualities of the surrounding properties, and will appear more bulky and massive than other
development in the vicinity.

Chapter 13.11.072(a) states, “It shall be the objective of new development to enhance or preserve the
integrity of existing land use patterns or character where those exist and to be consistent with village
plans, community plans and coastal special community plans as they become adopted, and to
complement the scale of neighboring development where appropriate to the zoning district context.
New development, where appropriate, shall be sited, designed and landscaped so as to be visually
compatible and integrated with the character of surrounding areas. The scale and massing of the
proposed new house are not visually compatible with, nor integrated into the character of, existing
development in the surrounding neighborhood. The street-facing elevation gives an impression of
overwhelming bulk and massing, and all four elevations have high horizontal cornices and other
elements that contribute to an overall sense of box-like size and formality that will appear out of
context with the existing neighborhood. The project is on a combined lot that has approximately
twice the area of most surrounding parcels, and thus building to the maximum FAR and lot coverage
for this double lot can thus result in a proportionally larger house than would meet the same
thresholds on surrounding lots. Even with additional setback area, the house would appear massive
compared to those on nearby single-width parcels.

Chapter 13.11.073(b) states, “It shall be an objective of building design to address the present and
Sfuture neighborhood, community, and zoning district context.” Chapter 13.11.073(1)(1) states,
“Building design shall relate to adjacent development and the surrounding area.” As stated above,
the size, bulk, height and horizontal massing of the proposed project does not easily relate to the
existing beach community neighborhood context.
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CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Department has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332 of
CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 08-0373
Assessor Parcel Number: 043-231-11
Project Location: 313 Kingsbury Drive

Project Description: proposal to demolish an existing 3,656 square foot single-family residence
and construct a new 6,995 square foot 2-story residence with an attached
611 square foot garage and a detached 634 square foot garage with a 609
square foot accessory structure '

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Matson Britton Architects

Contact Phone Number: 831-425-0544

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

B. The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA Guidelines
Section 15060 (c).

C. Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

D. Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section

15260 to 15285).
Specify type:
E. _X Categorical Exemption
Specify type: CEQA Section 15270: Projects Which are Disapproved
F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
The proposed project is not consistent with County Code and is recommended for denial.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Alice Daly, Project Planner
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

Planning Department

INTEROFFICE MEMO

(

APPLICATION NO: 08-0373

Date:  September 9, 2008

To: Alice Daly, Project Planner

From:  Larry Kas‘parowitz, Urban Designer

Santa Cruz

Re: New residence at 313 Kingsbury Drive

’

I COMPLETENESS ITEMS (for design review only)

none

il COMPLIANCE ISSUES

A. Recommendation

I do not believe that the Zoning Administrator could make the findings that this design is compatible
with the neighborhood.

B. Applicable Ordinances

There are two chapters of the County of Santa Cruz Code that pertain to the application. The first
pertains to the Coastal Zone (Chapter 13.20).

Section 13.20.130 Design Criteria for Coastal Zone developments.
(b) Entire Coastal Zone.

1. Visual Compatibility. All new development shall be sited, designed and
landscaped to be visually compatible and integrated with the character of
surrounding neighborhoods or areas

The second portion of the County of Santa Cruz Code that pertains to this application is the Design
Review ordinance (Chapter 13.11), because the lot is mapped scenic.

Section 13.11.072 Site design.

(a) It shall be the objective of new development to enhance or preserve the integrity of
existing fand use pattemns or character where those exist and to be consistent with village
‘plans, community plans and coastal Special community plans as they become adopted,
“and to complement the scale of neighboring development where appropriate to the zoning
district context. New development, where appropriate, shall be sited, designed and
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Application No: 08-0373 September 9, 2008

landscaped so as to be visually compatible and integrated with the character of
surrounding areas.

(1) Compatible Site Design.
(i) The primary elements of site design which must be balanced and

evaluated in relation to the proposed project site and surrounding
development in order to create compatible development inciude:

13.11.073 Building design.

(b) tt shall be an objective of building design to address the present and future
neighborhood, community, and zoning district context.

(1) Compatible Building Design.

(i) Building design shall relate to adjacent development and the
surrounding area.

C. Applicable Findings

There are also two sets of findings that must be made for this application. The Coastal Zone finding
pertaining to design is as follows:

Section 13.20.110 Findings

(c) That the project is consistent with the Design Criteria and special use standards and conditions
of this Chapter pursuant to Section 13.20.130 et seq. (see above).

The other finding that must be made is for the Development Permit —-

Section 18.10.230 Findings required.
(a) Development Permits.
(5) That the proposed project will complement and harmonize

with the existing and proposed land uses in the vicinity and will be
compatible with the physical design aspects, land use intensities, and
dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

D. Design Issues / Urban Designer Comments

This residence is just below the maximum site standards as follows -

l Floor Area Ratio ] Lot Coverage 1 Building Height ]

Code Maximum .50 30% 28’-0"
Proposal 4998 28.23 27-4 V2"

Floor Area Ratio, Lot Coverage and Building Height are measures that are designed to limit the
overall bulk and mass of a new residence. While indeed these are maximum limits, they are not
guaranteed. When pushed to near maximum, they becorne indicators that a design may not be
compatible with neighboring structures that are obviously small and lower.
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Application No: 08-0373 September 9, 2008

There are additional aspects of the design increase the image of bulk:

5 The building is pushed to the front setback and the rear half of the lot only contains the
loggia and garage. This increases the impact of the bulk to the street

» All faces of the building contain two story walls. This gives a large “box-like”
appearance — uniformly two stories.

. The cornice line of the building is almost continuous. This emphasizes the 21 ft. high
plate lines.
= Cement plaster is the primary material for the walls. This limits the contrast of

materials that would reduce the visual impact.
= A landscape plan was not submitted. It is unclear if the existing shrubs in the front
are being kept which would decrease the visual impact from the street — new planting

could assist in softening the massing and adding interest.

NOTE: Revising the design to address the above issues is critical, but may not be sufficient to
insure compatibility with the neighborhood.
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ RycltglgleRnci =iyl

INTEROFFICE MEMO

APPLICATION NO: 08-0373 (second routing)

Date:  February 17, 2009
To: Alice Daly, Project Planner
From:  Larry Kasparowitz, Urban Designer

Re: New residence at 313 Kingsbury Drive, Santa Cruz

1. COMPLETENESS ITEMS (for design review only)

none

I COMPLIANCE ISSUES

A. Recommendation

I cannot support making findings that this design is compatible with the neighborhood.

B. Applicable Ordinances

There are two chapters of the County of Santa Cruz Code that pertain to the application. The first
pertains to the Coastal Zone (Chapter 13.20).

Section 13.20.130 Design Criteria for Coastal Zone developments.
(b) Entire Coastal Zone.

1. Visual Compatibility. Al new development shall be sited, designed and
landscaped to be visually compatible and integrated with the character of
surrounding neighborhoods or areas

The second portion of the County of Santa Cruz Code that pertains to this application is the Design
Review ordinance (Chapter 13.11), because the front portion of the lot is mapped “scenic”.

Section 13.11.072 Site design.

(a) it shall be the objective of new development to enhance or preserve the integrity of
existing land use patterns or character where those exist and to be consistent with village
plans, community plans and coastal special community plans as they become adopted,
and to complement the scale of neighboring development where appropriate to the zoning
district context. New development, where appropriate, shall be sited, designed and
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landscaped so as to be visually compatible and integrated with the character of
surrounding areas.

)] Compatible Site Design.
0] The primary elements of site design which must be balanced and

evaluated in relation to the proposed project site and surrounding
development in order to create compatible development include:

13.11.073 Building design.

(b} It shall be an objective of building design to address the present and future
neighborhood, community, and zoning district context.

@) Compatible Building Design.

(i) Building design shall relate to adjacent development and the
surrounding area.

C. Applicable Findings

There are also two sets of findings that must be made for this application. The Coastal Zone finding
pertaining to design is as follows:

Section 13.20.110 Findings

(c) That the project is consistent with the Design Criteria and special use standards and conditions
of this Chapter pursuant to Section 13.20.130 et seq: (see above).

The other finding that must be made is for the Development Permit —

Section 18.10.230 Findings required.
(a) Development Permits.
(5) That the proposed project will complement and harmonize

with the existing and proposed land uses in the vicinity and will be
compatible with the physical design aspects, land use intensities, and
dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood.

D. Design Issues / Urban Designer Comments

This residence is just below the maximum site standards as follows -

1 Floor Area Ratio I Lot Coverage l Building Height
Code Maximum .50 30% 280"
Proposal 4998 28.23 . 274

Floor Area Ratio, Lot Coverage and Building Height are measures that are designed to limit the
overall bulk and mass of a new residence. While indeed these are maximum limits, they are not
guaranteed. When pushed to near maximum, they become indicators that a design may not be
compatible with neighboring structures that are obviously small and lower.
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There are additional aspects of the design increase the image of bulk:

The building is pushed to the front setback and the rear half of the lot only contains the
loggia and garage. This increases the impact of the bulk as seen from the street.

All faces of the building contain two story walls. This gives a large “box-like”
appearance that is uniformly two stories.

The cornice line of the building is almost continuous. This emphasizes the 21 ft. high
plate lines.

The new planting shown does not assist in softening the impact of the massing from
the street.

The building elements are not in scale (one meaning of that term is that in relationship
to a person, they are out of proportion).

The entire building is also not in scale with the neighboring structures, and will seem
overwhelming at the street.

NOTE: Revising the design to address the above issues is critical, but may not be sufficient to
insure compatibility with the neighborhood.

page 3
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Alice Daly

From: Dawn & Gary Martin [dawnandgary@comcast.net]
Sent: Tuesday, December 23, 2008 4:31 PM

To: Alice Daly

Subject: Trent West's Kingsbury Development

Ms. Daly as you may know, on Dec 13th Cove Britton, architect on subject development held a neighborhood
meeting to review plans for Mr. West's Kingsbury Dr development. While it appears the owner has taken into
consideration to the extent possible the view of surrounding homeowners, attempting to visualize how the
structures will appear is difficult. During the meeting someone asked about the possibility of putting up "story
poles”. While | realize this is added cost for the owners, it may help with his application if it removed concerns
that one neighbor expressed regarding her lose of view.

Personally | have no serious issue with the development as presented. Yes the house will be large, but I would
prefer one larger home on the two lots, then have the property developed as two separate parcels, which would
likely eliminate most of the views of surrounding neighbors. Additionally there are a number of very large homes
along Kingsbury, Seaview and Farley Drives.

I do not favor moving the main house back from its proposed location as this too would jepordize surrounding
views.

During the meeting | suggested to Mr. Britton that | would not object to a request for a variance to the rear set-
back of 15 feet vs 20 if it would help insure that neighbor's view from Florence St (east) elevation because of the
"granny” unit. As the plan is currently drawn the east elevation has the potential for the greatest loss of view.
However those views would also be lost if two homes were developed. | realize the County can't be concerned
about views, but in the end the issues people raise for what ever reason,are made in an attempt to keeps those
things they value most. Oceanviews to owners that have them are valuable things.

You may make this email part of the filte as my comments on the proposed development.
Gary Martin

306 Cliff Dr
Aptos Ca 95003 8316890313

, 40
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Alice Daly

From: lesa stock [lesastock1@sbcglobal.net]
Sent:  Monday, February 23, 2009 3:.02 PM
To: Alice Daly

Subject: 313 Kingsbury Drive Aptos

To Whom it May Concern,

I Lesa Stock who has a house at 317 Kingsbury Drive, Aptos CA.

would like to see story poles for project 08-0373(**) at 313 Kingsbury Drive, Aptos
APN(S):043-231-11.

I understand Matson Britton Architects have done the design. Being that said they should have no
problem showing the lines of the roof on this project with story poles.

Thank you for this consideration

Lesa Stock

41
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COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

701 OCEAN STREET - 4" FLOOR, SANTA CRuz, CA 95060
(831) 454-2580  FAX: (831)454-2131 ToD: (831) 454-2123

TOM BURNS, PLANNING DIRECTOR

October 23, 2008

Matson Britton Architects
728 N. Branciforte Ave
Santa Cruz, CA 95062

Subject: Complete Application - Application #: 08-0373
Assessor's Parcel #: 043-231-11, Owner: Trent and Michele West

Dear Mr. Britton:

This letter is to update you on the status of your application. On 8/12/08, the above referenced -
application was submitted for a Coastal Development Permit and Residential Development Permit
with the Santa Cruz County Planning Department. The initial phase of processing your application
was an evaluation of whether enough information has been submitted to continue processing the
application (the “completeness” determination).

In a letter dated September 12, 2008, your project was deemed incomplete, with additional
information requested by Environmental Planning and DPW/ Drainage as detailed in that letter and
its attachments.

On September 16, 2008, you filed an appeal, and that appeal is currently under review.

Also on September 16™, staff received a separate letter under the header “Completeness Issues
Response”. In that letter, you stated that while you did not believe that the information requested by
Environmental Planning and DPW/ Drainage were completeness items, you would “provide
appropriate clarification, corrections and additional information that is appropriate for this level of
review”.

In an email to you on September 24, 2008, Principal Planner Paia Levine sought clarification on
whether the “Completeness Issues Response” letter was intended as informational only, or whether—
in spite of the reference to the provision of additional information—the letter was intended to be your
re-submittal in response to our determination of 9/12/08. On 9/30/08, you clarified that we should
consider the “Completeness Issues Response” letter to be your re-submittal.

The information that is outstanding pending the review of your appeal would have been necessary
to evaluate your project in typical circumstances. However, because we believe that the project is
inconsistent with respect to County Code Chapters 13.20 and 13.11 regarding Design Review and
Neighborhood Compatibility, and because staff will be recommending denial to the Zoning
Administrator for that reason, the information is not necessary at this time. Therefore, your
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application has been deemed complete for further processing.

I will be proceeding with the preparation of a Staff Report for the Zoning Administrator for agenda
date December 5, 2008. Your pending appeal will have been adjudicated by that time.

Please note that you are now required to install signage on the subject property that notifies the
public of your development permit application. Please refer to the Neighborhood Notification
Guidelines for the standards for preparing your sign. The Neighborhood Notification Guidelines are
online at: www.sccoplanning.com/brochures/neighbornotice.htm The required sign text is attached

to this letter. ‘

Additional Issues
A. Please again review the September 9, 2008 memo from the County Urban Designer, which is
attached for your convenience. You are encouraged to consider a re-design of your proposal
based upon the recommendations of the Urban Designer in order to move the project toward
greater compliance with County Code Chapters 13.20 and 13.11. We will not be able to
- recommend approval of the project as currently submitted.

B. You are encouraged to submit a landscape plan for this project, as landscaping may soften
the visual impact from the street, and is a site design element that would help to bring the
proposed new home into conformance with Section 13.11.072.

Should you have further questions concerning this application, please contact me at:
(831) 454-3259, or e-mail: alice.daly(@co.santa-cruz.ca.us

Sincerely, .,

i

) H ‘\ A\ \
Alice Daly, AICP
Project Planner, Development Review

Attachments:
County of Santa Cruz Urban Designer Memo dated September 10, 2008
Sign text
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County of Santa Cruz

Zoning Minutes
Planning Department, 701 Ocean Street, Suite 400, Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Meeting Date : Friday, March 06, 2009 10:00 AM

Location : Board of Supervisors Chambers, Room 525
County Government Center
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

REGULAR AGENDA ITEMS
313 KINGSBURY DRIVE, APTOS APN(S): 043-

< 08-0373 (**)

Proposal to demolish an 3,656 square foot, 4 bedroom, 3.5 bath single-family residence and
to construct a new approximately 6,995 square foot, 2-story, 4 bedroom, 4 bath and two half
bath residence with an attached 611 square foot two-car garage, and a detached 634
square foot 3-car garage with a 609 square foot second floor accessory dwelling unit above.
Requires a Coastal Development Permit, a Residential Development Permit, a Level 5
approval of a second dwelling unit over 17 feet in height and a Preliminary Grading
Approval. Property is located on Kingsbury Drive approximately 235 feet southeast from the
intersection with Rio Del Mar Boulevard at 313 Kingsbury Drive.

SUPERVISORIAL DIST: 2

PROJECT PLANNER: ALICE DALY, 454-3259

EMAIL: pIn050@co.santa-cruz.ca.us

DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE
.1 &> 08-0373 (**) 313 KINGSBURY DRIVE, APTOS APN(S)I
043-231-11
CONTINUATION OF NO. 1 AUDIO FOR FINAL DECISION
wul» 08-0367 (**) 202 BEACH DR,, APTOS APN(S): 043-072-01

Proposal to construct two six foot electric gates and fence at the entrance of an existing
carport and removal of un-permitted railing on top of roof. Requires an amendment to
Coastal Permit and Variance 88-0599 and a Residential Development Permit to allow a
fence and gate to exceed three feet in the front yard at the entrance to an existing carport
with a zero front yard setback. Property located approximately 125 feet east of the corner
of Beach Drive and Rio Del Mar Blvd, at 202 Beach Drive, Aptos.

SUPERVISORIAL DIST: 2

PROJECT PLANNER: MARIA PEREZ, 454-5321

EMAIL: pin110@co.santa-cruz.ca.us

CONTINUED TO MARCH 20, 2009; 8:30AM

wii» 08-0440 51 HOLLINS DRIVE, SANTA CRUZ APN(S): 060-221-09

Proposal to demolish an existing attached garage (built to the side property line) and to
construct an attached two-car garage and addition to an existing single-family dwelling.
Requires a Variance to reduce the required 15 feet side yard setback to 5 feet and an
Archaeological Site Review. Property located on the west side of Hollins Drive
approximately 1,800 feet south of Pasatiempo Drive. (51 Hollins Drive)
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December 1, 2008

Kathleen Archer Bowden Associates
225 Ross Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

Dear Mrs. Bowden

We received your letter of November 25™ asking us to join you and others at a meeting
on December 13" to discuss the replacement of an existing house at 313 Kingsbury Drive
in Rio Del Mar.

Unfortunately, we will be out of the country during the month of December so we could
not possibly attend. However, 1 e-mailed your letter and will e-mail our response to our
real estate agents, Cheshire Rio in Aptos.

I would like to express our concerns about the construction of such a huge house, up on
the cliff, right behind our house, even though I understand that it is on the other side of
the street. There have been too many problems, over the last 20 years or longer, with
water drainage and, consequentially, hill sliding.

We are questioning the stability of the road and of the hillside as a result of such |
construction, especially with a huge displacement of dirt. i

We ask your cooperation in keeping us informed and we will definitely be in touch in
January. Meantime, we would like to let you know that we authorize our agents, Randy
Maldonado and/or Sue Lane to attend the meeting if they have an opportunity to do so.

Thank you very much for getting in touch with us.

Sincerely,

Victor and Grace Pires

327 Beach Drive

Aptos, CA 95003

Mailing address: 327 S. 15" St., Renton, WA 98055
Cell phone: 992-9879
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April 16, 2009

Planning Commission
County Government Center
Attn: Ms. Alice Daly

701 Ocean Street, 4™ floor
Santa Cruz, Ca 95060

RE: Item 8 on the Agenda for April 29™, 2009 with the Board of Supervisors
Application: 08-0373
Situs: 313 Kingsbury Drive, Aptos APN: 043-231-11

Dear Ms. Daly

You and I spoke about the project referenced above right after the March 6" Board of
Supervisors meeting. At that time, I expressed our concerns about such a huge house
being built on top of the cliff, in the direction of our house located at 327 Beach Drive.

As you know, the drainage on Kingsbury Drive is not well designed. Any water drainage
towards the cliff could possibly have huge consequences of hill sliding over our property
and our neighbors’ properties causing, therefore, huge problems. It has happened more
then once in the past 20 years.

In addition, we also question possible disturbance of stability of the hillside as a result of
such construction which requires a huge displacement of dirt.

This is quite a big project, with a lot of square footage in the main house as well as
additional garages, living quarters, etc. I am not sure that it really fits the neighborhood.
A month ago, we were at a meeting with the Coastal Commission and they expressed
concerns about big houses in the neighborhood. 1 believe that this fits their description of
“unsightly”.

We first received notification of a meeting at their architect’s office back in November
2008. Because we could not attend, we mailed a letter expressing our concerns. Iam
sending you a copy of our response.

We hope that the Planning Commission will protect the neighborhood. Thank you for
your cooperation.

Sincerely,

Grace Pires

327 Beach Drive
Aptos, CA 95003
408-674-7447




